
BYDD CYFARFOD O’R GWASANAETH ADDYSG AR Y CYD - CONSORTIWM 
CANOLBARTH Y DE YN CAEL EI GYNNAL YN 

Valleys Innovation Centre, Navigation Park, Abercynon
Dydd Mawrth, 21ain Ionawr, 2020 at 10.00 am

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfod Cyd-bwyllgor Gwasanaeth Addysg ar y 
Cyd Consortiwm Canolbarth y De a gynhaliwyd ar 19 Rhagfyr 2019 yn 
rhai cywir. 

(Tudalennau 3 - 6)
3. MONITRO CYLLIDEB 2019/20, PENNU CYLLIDEB 2020/21 A 

DIWEDDARIAD YNGLŶN Â'R CYNLLUN ARIANNOL TYMOR 
CANOLIG 
Derbyn adroddiad diweddaru gan y Trysorydd mewn perthynas â 
Monitro Cyllideb 2019/2020, Pennu Cyllideb 2020/21 a'r Cynllun 
Ariannol Tymor Canolig (Adroddiad i Ddilyn) 

4. ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD AR Y DATGANIAD LLYWODRAETHU 
BLYNYDDOL 
Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar gan Rheolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Dros Dro 
Consortiwm Canolbarth y De 

(Tudalennau 7 - 
12)

5. CYNLLUN BUSNES CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 2019-20 
Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar gan Rheolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Dros Dro 



Consortiwm Canolbarth y De 
(Tudalennau 13 - 

68)
6. CYNLLUN BUSNES CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 2020-2021 

Trafod cynigion Rheolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Dros Dro Consortiwm Canolbarth 
y De 

(Tudalennau 69 - 
80)

7. TYSTIOLAETH PWYLLGOR CYPE 
Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar gan Reolwr Gyfarwyddwr Dros Dro 
Consortiwm Canolbarth y De 

(Tudalennau 81 - 
94)

8. ADRODDIAD STRWYTHUR ARWEINYDDIAETH UWCH. 
Ceisio cymeradwyaeth y Cyd-bwyllgor i greu swydd Dirprwy Reolwr-
Gyfarwyddwr

(Tudalennau 95 - 
98)

9. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

At: Pob Aelod o'r Gwasanaeth Addysg ar y Cyd - Consortiwm Canolbarth y De



 
 

 

 
 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE. 
 

Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Joint Committee  meeting held on 
Thursday, 19 December 2019 at 10.00am at the Valleys Innovation Centre, Navigation Park, 

Abercynon 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:- 

 
Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 

Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 
Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan Council) 

Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council) 
 

Council Officers in attendance:- 
 
 

Mr M. Tate (Assistant Director of Education, Cardiff Council) 
Ms P. Ham (Director of Learning & Skills, Vale of Glamorgan) 

Ms N Echaris (Bridgend County Borough Council) 
Ms G. Davies (Director of Education & Inclusion Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council) 
Mr P. Griffiths (Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council) 
Ms S Walker - (Chief Education Office Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council) 

 
Others in attendance:- 

Ms L. Blatchford (Acting Managing Director Central South Consortium)  
Ms E Thomas (Temporary Assistant Managing Director Central South Consortium)  

Mr C Flynn – Central South Consortium Senior Accountant  
 
 

39   Apologies for absence  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillor S. Merry 
and Lead Chief Executive Mr P. Orders.  
 

 

40   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.  
 

 

41   Minutes  
 

 

 RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record the minutes of the Central South 
Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee meetings held on the 25th 
September 2019 and the 19th November 2019. 
 

 

42   2020/21 
[...]
school improvement through the 
Consortium; and  

• Agree that a report is presented to the next Joint Committee meeting that 
sets out an indicative three-year budget for the Consortium to make 
longer term planning easier.  

 
46   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting under 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended) for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  
 

 

47   Central South Consortium Risk Register  
 

 

 Members of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee were presented with Central South Consortium Risk Register as at 
December 2019.  
 
Following discussion Members RESOLVED to approve the recommendations 
within the report.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 11.20 am CLLR C. SMITH 
CHAIR. 

Tudalen 5



 

 

Tudalen 6



 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

21ST JANUARY 2020 
 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE 
 

 
REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR: Progress Update - 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement Recommendations 
 
Author: Louise Blatchford (Acting Managing Director) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Central South Consortium Joint Education 
Service Joint Committee (from hereon Joint Committee) with a progress update on 
the proposals for improvement made within the 2018/19 Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members review the information contained within the report 
and: 

 
2.1 Seek clarity and explanation where there are areas of concern. 
  
2.2 Form an opinion on the extent of progress that has been made to date in 

implementing the proposals for improvement reported (Appendix 1). 
  

 
3. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 
 
3.1 The Central South Consortium’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) relating to the 

2018/19 financial year was reported to and approved by the Joint Committee at its 
meeting held on 15th July 2019. The document described the governance 
arrangements in place, challenged their effectiveness and set out proposals for 
improvement.   

  
3.2 The Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 made seven proposals for improvement 

and noted that the Consortium’s Senior Management Team had accepted these and 
was committed to their implementation during 2019/20. At this time, the Senior 
Management Team also confirmed that an update on progress would be reported to 
the Joint Committee during the year to enable elected Members to review and 
scrutinise the extent of progress being made.  

Tudalen 7

Agendwm 4



 
  
3.3 In line with the above, the Joint Committee is requested to review the progress up 

date set out at Appendix 1 and form a view on the extent of progress that has been 
made to date in implementing the proposals for improvement reported 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 A progress update on the eight proposals for improvement made within the 

2018/19 Annual Governance Statement is set out at Appendix 1.  
  
4.2 The provision of this information will assist the Joint Committee is assessing the 

adequacy of the governance arrangements in place for the Central South 
Consortium.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 8



APPENDIX 1 
PROPOSALS FOR IMPROVEMENT – PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
Core Principle / 

Area 
Para 
No. 

Issue Identified Recommendation Timescale for 
Implementation 

Responsible 
 Officer 

Status 

Behaving with 
integrity, 
demonstrating 
strong 
commitment to 
ethical values and 
representing the 
rule of Law 

5.2.11 Support further improvement 
in the level of staff awareness 
and understanding of key 
policies / documentation.  
  

Review and update the HR 
Charter and other Central 
South Consortium specific 
documentation and adopt the 
induction arrangements 
published by RCT.  
[...]
 
on a periodic basis, for 
example, annually, its work 
and performance around 
information management and 
provide opportunity for review 
and scrutiny by the Joint 
Education Committee. 

• SIRO schedule agreed 
with RCT CBC 

• Update all General 
Protection Registers 

• Update the information 
sharing protocols 

• Update all related data 
retention policies 

November 2019 Operations 
Manager 

In progress 

 

T
udalen 12



 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Central South Consortium Joint Education Committee Meeting 

21st January 2020 

Business Plan 2019-2020 Progress Report 

 

Author: Louise Blatchford, Acting Managing Director 

 

1.0      PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To provide members with a progress report on the business plan 2019/20 
(attached). 

 
2.0      RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

It is recommended that members: 
 

2.1  Scrutinise and comment on the information contained within the report. 
 
2.2 Consider the content of and determine whether there are any matters outlined 

within the progress report that require further action or attention. 
 
3.0      BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The business plan 2019-20 runs from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020.  The 

Business Plan was approved by Directors on 14th December 2018 and Joint 

Committee 19th December 2018.   

3.2 There are six improvement objectives identifies within the business plan: 

• Objective One: To develop a high-quality education profession; 

• Objective Two: To develop inspirational leaders and to facilitate their 

working collaboratively to raise standards; 

• Objective Three: To develop strong and inclusive schools committed to 

excellence, equity and wellbeing; 

• Objective Four: To develop robust assessment, evaluation and 

accountability arrangements supporting a self-improving system; 

Tudalen 13

Agendwm 5



 

 

2 
 

• Objective Five: To support all schools with the development of a 

transformational curriculum; and 

• Objective Six: To improve the effectiveness and efficiency of CSC. 

 

3.3 As part of the business plan monitoring process, drive teams meet with the 

Managing Director on a termly basis to discuss progress and identify risks.  

These risks are shared through the appropriate governance channels. 

 

3.3 A Summary report of progress to date is included in section 3 of the attached 

report. 

 
4.0       CONCLUSION 

 

4.1  The final progress report will be presented at the end of the spring term 2020. 

Tudalen 14



CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM – Joint Committee Meeting 21 01 2020 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Central South Consortium:   

Business Plan 2019- 2020 Progress report 
 

January 2020 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 15



CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM – Joint Committee Meeting 21 01 2020 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

Contents 

Section Page No 

1.0 Purpose Of The Report 
 

3 
 

2.0 Summary Of Progress 
 

4 
 

3.0 Areas Of Potential Risks/Barriers 5 

4.0 
4.1 

Objective One Progress Update  
Summer Term Summary / Financial Summary 

8 
15 
 

5.0 
5.1 

Objective Two Progress Update 
Summer Term Summary / Financial Summary 

16 
22 
 

6.0 
6.1 

Objective Three Progress Update 
Summer Term Summary / Financial Summary 

23 
34 
 

7.0 
7.1 

Objective Four Progress Update 
Summer Term Summary / Financial Summary 

35 
41 
 

8.0 
8.1 

Objective Five Progress Update 
Summer Term Summary / Financial Summary 

42 
47 
 

9.0 
9.1 

Objective Six Progress Update 
Summer Term Summary / Financial Summary 

48 
54 
 

 

 

 
 

Tudalen 16



CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM – Joint Committee Meeting 21 01 2020 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

1.0 Purpose of the Report  

The business plan 2019-20 runs from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020.  The Business Plan was 

approved by Directors on 14th December 2018 and Joint Committee 19th December 2018.  Six 

priorities were identified, closely aligning with the Welsh Government’s national approach.  Each 

priority is supplemented by a detailed operational plan that is summarised as part of a termly review 

of progress and impact.  The purpose of this report report is to provide Members with an overview 

of progress as well as determine future areas for scrutiny and challenge and identify potential risks. 

1.1 Background 

• There are six improvement objectives identifies within the business plan: 

o Objective One: To develop a high-quality education profession; 

o Objective Two: To develop inspirational leaders and to facilitate their working 

collaboratively to raise standards; 

o Objective Three: To develop strong and inclusive schools committed to excellence, 

equity and wellbeing; 

o Objective Four: To develop robust assessment, evaluation and accountability 

arrangements supporting a self-improving system; 

o Objective Five: To support all schools with the development of a transformational 

curriculum; and 

o Objective Six: To improve the effectiveness and efficiency of CSC. 

• As part of the business plan monitoring process, drive teams meet with the Managing Director 

on a termly basis to discuss progress and identify risks.  These risks are shared through the 

appropriate governance channels. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 17



CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM – Joint Committee Meeting 21 01 2020 
 

4 | P a g e  
 

 

2.0 Summary of Progress 
 

As part of the business plan monitoring cycle, each priority area is rated according to the level of risk  
The table below provides a summary.   
 

Priority Elements Risk  On 
Track  Progress Very Good Progress Not due 

to have started 

Priority 1.1 5 0 1 4 0 
Priority 1.2 3 0 0 3 0 
Priority 1.3 3 0 0 3 0 
Priority 1.4 5 0 4 1 0 
Priority 1.5 4 0 3 0 1 
Priority 1.6 3 0 3 0 0 
Priority 1.7 76 0 67 4 5 
Priority 1.8 5 0 5 0 0 
Priority 2.1 9 1 6 2 0 
Priority 2.2 2 0 2 0 0 
Priority 2.3 6 0 5 1 0 
Priority 2.4 4 0 1 0 3 
Priority 2.5 1 0 1 0 0 
Priority 2.6 1 0 0 1 0 
Priority 3.1 6 2 2 2 0 
Priority 3.2 2 0 2 0 0 
Priority 3.3 2 0 2 0 0 
Priori
[...]
or, senior 
lead for business and operations and the operations manager towards the end of each term 
for ‘Impact Review Meetings’. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

• Members to note the content of the business plan document and provide comment and 
recommendations for improvement; 

• Members to provide a steer on the strategy outlined within the business plan; 
• Note that further work will need to take place with the lead section 151 officer on the 

presentation of financial information, once indicative funding has been received from 
Welsh Government. 

• Members to receive a final version of the business plan on March 19th 2020 for final 
approval, following consultation with stakeholders 

 

Tudalen 69

Agendwm 6



Central South Consortium.  JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT 
 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

SUMMARY 

1. The national model requires that a draft business plan for 2020/2021 is presented to 
Joint Committee in December.  However due to the timing of the General Election and 
subsequent delay in the publication of funding allocation, it was agreed to delay the 
presentation of the draft business plan priorities until the meeting in January.  The final 
business plan will be submitted in full to the March Joint Committee meeting. 
 

2. The business plan priorities for 2020/21 will need to take account of: 
• Aspects within existing business plan that were identified to be developed in 20/21; 
• The outcomes of self-evaluation, including performance analysis; 
• Emerging requirements of local authorities; 
• National priorities; and 
• Cross consortia planning;  

 
3. Consortia receive revenue funding from the local authorities in order to carry out the 

challenge and support role on behalf of each authority. Consortia are also funded 
through grant by Welsh Government to deliver national priorities. At the time of writing 
this paper, agreement has not been reached on the overall funding envelope available 
to the Consortia.  This will be presented to the committee in
[...]
y with Welsh Government to ensure that 
funding is used effectively to support the strategic priorities set out within the draft 
business plan. 

22. Consultation with stakeholder groups will run from 21st January until the 14th February 
2020. 

23. Consultation with all schools will take place from 14th February – 6th March vis the CSC 
website 

24. The final version of the business plan will be presented to Joint Committee on the 19th 
March 2020 for approval. 

Tudalen 72



Central South Consortium.  JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT 
 
 

5 | P a g e  
 

Background papers 

• Business Plan 2019/20 

 

 

Tudalen 73



Central South Consortium.  JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT 
 
 

6 | P a g e  
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM BUSINESS PLAN PRIORITIES 2020/2021 

 
Priority 1: To develop a high-quality education profession 

 

Objectives How will we know if we’ve made progress? 

1.1 The regional professional learning offer is available to all 
schools to support national and regional priorities. 

The offer is aligned to the principles of the Central South Wales 
Challenge model and National Approach to Professional Learning to 
support all national, regional and local authority priorities. 

1.2 Schools are supported to manage change and develop as 
learning organisations. 

School Engagement in the professional learning offer is supplemented by 
School Improvement Team feedback on progress made. 

1.3 Professional learning opportunities align to the Professional 
Standards for Teaching and Leadership and Assisting Teacher 
Standards to improve the quality of teaching. 

All professional learning explicitly references opportunities to progress 
against the standards. 

1.4 A refined Teaching Assistant Learning Pathway (TALP) and NQT 
induction process facilitates appropriate learning pathways for 
practitioners. 
 

The TALP and Statutory Induction process increases the number of HLTA 
accreditations and enables all NQTs to pass induction. 

1.5 Partnership wor
[...]
ments you have on current and future school accountability 

arrangements and the impact of these on school improvement.  

Following an independent review of the Central South Consortium, there is a renewed 
commitment for the regional model of school improvement supported by each of the 
five local authorities. 
 
As a region we welcome the changes to the accountability framework (and the removal 
of the unintended consequences) of the previous high stakes performance measures.  
The focus on a broader range of performance measures and a focus on self-evaluation 
for improvement is an essential element of reform.  Workshops have been held in local 
authorities with scrutiny committees to support their understanding and role in the 
scrutiny of performance data as part of the changes in the accountability system.  
Welsh Government, WLGA and Estyn will also host further training in January 2020. 
 
The current model of school categorisation can have a negative impact on the 
community’s perception of its school. 
 
8.0 Any other comments you wish to make on the school improvement and 
raising standards agenda. 
 
It is important that the roles and responsibilities of organisation in the Middle Tier are 
clearly defined and articulated to schools.  This will ensure clarity of responsibility as 
well as ensuring reduced duplication and efficiency. 

Tudalen 94



 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

21ST JANUARY 2020  
 

SENIOR LEADERSHIP STRUCTURE 
 
 
JOINT REPORT OF THE LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES  
 
Author: Richard Evans, Director of Human Resources 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

To seek the Joint Committee’s approval to create the post of Deputy 
Managing Director.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To agree that the post of Deputy Managing Director be created; 
 
2.2 To authorise the Lead Chief Executive in conjunction with representatives of 

the five local authorities to appoint to the role of Deputy Managing Director; 
 
2.3 In accordance with the host Authority’s Change Management Policy agree 

that the post be advertised internally in the first instance. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that a formal review of the Consortiums operational 

model has taken place over the last few months and reports have 
subsequently been shared with the Joint Committee.  

 
3.2 Members will also recall that Clara Seery has now been appointed to the post 

of Managing Director and that she will take up her role on the 1st March 2020. 
Now that this key appointment has been made, it is felt necessary to review 
the management tier below the post of Managing Director. 

 
 

Tudalen 95

Agendwm 8



 

4. THE DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR ROLE 

4.1  The current Senior Leadership structure for Central South consists of the 
Managing Director post and four Senior Lead roles, each dealing with a 
different element of the Consortium’s Business (see Appendix 1). Members 
will also be aware that since January 2019, that due to two senior people 
leaving the organisation, a number of interim arrangements have been in 
place to ensure that the organisation continues to deliver services to the five 
local authorities and their schools. 

4.2 However now that the permanent appointment of Ms Seery to the Managing 
Director role has taken place and as part of the ongoing review of the 
operational model, it is considered prudent to consider the tier below. As part 
of that ongoing review discussions have taken place with Ms. Seery, Chief 
Executives and Directors and it has been identified that to assist the 
Managing Director in moving the Consortium forward, it would be prudent to 
create the post of Deputy Managing Director. At this point I would advise 
Members that prior to 2017, a post similar to that being proposed was part of 
the Consortium’s Senior Leadership structure but the previous holder of the 
Managing Director post determined in 2017 to

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE.

Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. meeting held on Tuesday, 21 
January 2020 at 10.00 am at the Valleys Innovation Centre, Navigation Park, Abercynon.

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:-

Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council)
Councillor S. Merry (Cardiff Council) 

Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan)

Council Officers in attendance:-

Mr C. Bradshaw (Chief Executive, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council)
Mr M Tate (Assistant Director of Education, Cardiff Council)

Ms P. Ham (Director of Learning & Skills, Vale of Glamorgan)
Ms M Thatcher  ( Assistant Director of Education, Bridgend Council)

Ms G. Davies (Director of Education & Inclusion Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council)

Mr P. Griffiths (Service Director, Performance & Improvement, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council)

Others in attendance:-
Ms L. Blatchford (Acting Manager, Central South Consortium)

48  Minutes 

RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record the minutes of the Central South 
Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee meeting on the 19th 
December 2019.

49  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 

50  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from County Borough Councillor J. Rosser, L. Mytton 
and Lead Chief Executive Mr P Orders and Lead Director Ms S.Walker.

51  Budget Monitoring 2019/20, Budget Setting 2020/21 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan update 

The Service Director - Finance and Improvement Services presented the 
Committee with an update on the projected outturn position for 2019/20 and a 
summary of grant funding for the current year; set out the proposed 2020/21 
revenue budget and basis of appointment of local authority contribution levels for 
financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23; and provided a Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) (2020/21 and 2022/23) update.



The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services informed Members 
that the full year projected outturn position is a £185k underspend (projected as 
at December 2019) and noted that this compared to a projected underspend 
position of £155k reported to the 25th September 2019 Joint Committee meeting. 
The Service Director also set out the key budget variances that comprised the 
latest projected outturn position. 

The Service Director went on to provide Members with the latest 2019/20 grant 
allocations and explained that this area will continue to be closely monitored to 
ensure the use and effectiveness of grants are maximised across the region. 

The Service Director continued and provided Members with the draft 2020/21 
Revenue Budget for the Consortium. Members were informed that the draft 
budget had been constructed based on a 3% reduction in local authority 
contributions and in line with specific parameters as set out in 5.4 of the report. 
The Service Director provided further detail in respect of local authority 
contribution levels for 2020/21 and the basis of apportionment, and confirmed 
that the apportionment methodology will be kept under on-going review. 

The Service Director completed the agenda item by providing Members with an 
updated MTFP (2020/21 to 2022/23). The Service Director noted that MTFP 
updates are provided to the Committee each year and fed back that as part of 
the Committee approving the detailed implementation plan to remodel the 
current Consortium approach at the 19th December 2019 meeting, a 
recommendation was also agreed at this meeting for an indicative three year 
budget for the Consortium to be reported to the January 2020 Joint Committee. 

The Service Director went on to provide an overview of the planning 
assumptions built into the updated MTFP; financial modelling scenarios; and a 
recommendation from the Chief Executives of the constituent local authorities 
that the Consortium should model its medium term budget planning 
arrangements on local authority contributions levels being -1% in 2021/22 and
-1% in 2022/23. The Service Director added that it was important to note that the 
recommendation represents an indicative budget to aid medium term service 
planning arrangements and will be kept under on-going review, and that further 
work will be undertaken with the incoming Managing Director to review this area 
in more detail, including consideration of budget savings options alongside the 
impact on service delivery, and report back to Joint Committee. 

The Chair thanked the Officer for the report and asked for Members comments 
and questions. 

The Chair commented that the recommended level of local authority 
contributions for 2020/21 had been discussed with colleagues and informed the 
Committee that a written submission from the Cabinet Member for Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council had been received and indicated that Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council was not in agreement with recommendation 2.1 of the 
report as it was felt that any revenue underspend at year-end should be returned 
to the five local authorities.

The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services fed back that the 
projected outturn position is currently a forecast to year-end and, based on this, 
a prudent approach is recommended to ensure the Consortium continues to 
maintain its financial stability. The Service Director added that as part of the 



year-end close of accounts process, should an under-spend materialise, this will 
be reported to Joint Committee for the Committee to determine its use, taking 
into account the recommendation of the Treasurer. 

Following consideration of the report and recommendations, it was RESOLVED:

1 To note the current projected outturn position for 2019/20 and agree that 
if a revenue budget underspend materialises at year-end, support the 
retention of this balance within the Consortium to further support medium 
term planning and resourcing.  

2 Note the current grant funding position 2019/20 
3 Approve the budget for 2020/21 in order for the constituent local 

authorities to approve as appropriate and confirm their approval to the 
next meeting of the Joint Committee 

4 Approve the basis of apportionment of local authority contribution levels 
for financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23.

5 Note the Medium Term Financial Plan update (2020/21 to 2022/23) and 
agree to instruct the lead Section 151 Officer to notify the constituent 
local authorities of the recommended indicative 3-year budget to inform 
the medium term financial planning arrangements within each Council.  

  Progress Report on the Annual Governance Statement 

The Acting Managing Director Central South Consortium presented an progress 
update on the proposals for improvement made within 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement.

Members were reminded that the CSC’S Annual governance Statement (AGS) 
relating to 2018/19 financial year was reported and approved by the Joint 
Committee at its meeting held on the 15th July 2019. The document described 
the governance arrangements in place, challenged their effectiveness and set 
out proposals for improvement. 

Members were advised that the AGS made seven proposals for improvement 
and note that the Consortium’s Senior Management Team   had accepted these 
and was committed to their implementation during 2019/20. Members were also 
advised that an update on progress would be reported to Joint Committee during 
the year to enable elected Members to review and scrutinise the extent of 
progress being made. 

Following consideration of the report, was RESOLVED to note the progress that 
had been made to date in implementing the proposals for improvement. 

  Central South Business Plan 2019-20 

The Acting Managing Director Central South Consortium presented Members 
with a progress report on the business plan 2019/20.  It was highlighted that the 
business plan 2019/20 runs from the 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020. 

Members were reminded that the business plan was approved by Directors on 
14th December 2018 and Joint Committee on 19th December 2019. The following 
six objectives identified within the plan were as follows:

53 Objective One – To develop a high –quality education profession;
54 Objective Two -  To develop inspirational leaders and to facilitate their 



working collaborative to raise standards;
55 Objective Three – To develop strong and inclusive schools committed to 

excellence, equality and wellbeing;
56 Objective Four – To develop robust assessment evaluation and 

accountability arrangements supporting a self –improving system;
57 Objective Five – To support all schools with development of a 

transformational curriculum; and 
58 Objective Six – To improve the effectiveness and efficiency of CSC.

It was highlighted that as part of the business plan monitoring process, drive 
teams meet with the Managing Director on a termly basis to discuss progress 
and identify risks. These risks are shared through the appropriate governance 
channels.

The Acting Managing Director continued and present Members with a summary 
of the progress to date and explained that the final progress report will be 
presented to the Joint Committee at the end of the spring term 2020.

After consideration of the Report Members RESOLVED to note the information 
contained within the report. 

54  Central South Consortium Business Plan 2020-2021 

The Acting Managing Director presented her report in respect of the draft 
business plan priorities for 2020/2021. 

Members were reminded that the national model requires that a draft business 
plan for 2020/21 is presented to the Joint Committee in December 201, however, 
due to the timing of the General Election and subsequent delay in the publication 
of funding allocation, it was agreed to delay the presentation of the draft 
business plan priorities until the January meeting. Members were also informed 
that the final business plan will be submitted in full to the March Joint Committee 
meeting. 

It was explained to the Joint Committee that that the business plan priorities for 
2020/21 will need to take account of: 

 Aspects within the existing  business plan that were identified to be 
developed in 20/21;

 The outcomes of self-evaluation, including performance analysis:
 Emerging requirements  of local authorities;
 National priorities; and 
 Cross consortia planning.

It was also highlighted that when developing the new business plan the 
improvements and recommendations from the ISOS review which were 
subsequently accepted by the Joint Committee are addressed. 

The Acting Managing Director explained that the Consortium will continue to 
work closely with Welsh Government to ensure that the funding is used 
effectively to support the strategic priorities set out within the draft business plan. 
Consultation with stakeholder groups will run from 21st January until the 14th 
February 2020 and consultation with all schools will take place from 14th 



February to the 6th March via the CSC website. The Acting Managing Director 
concluded that the final version of the business plan will be presented to Joint 
Committee on the 19th March for approval.

Members put forward their comments and RESOLVED;
54 Note the content of the business plan document and its 

recommendations

55.  CYPE Committee Evidence 

The Acting Managing Director updated Members of the Central South 
Consortium Joint Committee on the meeting of the National Assembly for Wales 
Children, Young People and Education Committee – School improvement and 
raising standards held in December 2019. 

The Acting Managing Director explained that it was a very productive meeting 
however the formal transcript of the meeting was not available at this time. 

Members RESOLVED to note the updating information.  

56  Senior Leadership Structure Report 

Members of the Joint Committee were asked to consider the report of the 
Director of Human Resources which seeks Members approval to create the post 
of Deputy Managing Director. 

It was explained that as Members would recall that a formal review of the 
Consortiums operational model has taken place over the last few months. 

Members would also recall that Clara Seery has now been appointed to the post 
of Managing Director and she will take up her role on the 1st March 2020.

It was explained that now that the key appointment has been made, it is felt 
necessary to review the management tier below. 

Members considered the report and RESOLVED:
1 To agree that the post of Deputy Managing Director be created ;
2 Agreed to authorise the Lead Chief Executive in conjunction with 

representatives of the five local authorities to appoint the role of Deputy 
Managing Director; and 

3 Agree in accordance with the host Authority‘s Change Management 
Policy agree that the post be advertised internally in the first instance. 

57  URGENT BUSINESS 

This meeting closed at 10.55 am CLLR C. SMITH
CHAIR.


